

# The Fairphone (Gen. 6)

## Health & Safety

Battery

Akku

Batterie

Batterij

|                                     |    |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| <b>EN</b> Health and Safety         | 2  |
| <b>DE</b> Gesundheit und Sicherheit | 7  |
| <b>NL</b> Gezondheid en veiligheid  | 13 |
| <b>FR</b> Santé et sécurité         | 18 |



Español, Italiano, Svenska,  
Suomi, Dansk, Norsk,  
Português, Polski.

## EN Health and Safety

Please read these precautions carefully to ensure you are handling The Fairphone (Gen. 6) battery safely (Model name: F6FPHN). The handling and proper use of lithium-ion batteries is not hazardous provided that reasonable care is taken to ensure health and safety. Please check the listed potential hazards that may arise and the precautions to take to minimize such hazards.

### Instructions

The Fairphone (Gen. 6) is designed to be easy to open and to repair, but please follow the instructions carefully and use the replacement parts only as they were intended. Do not attempt to disassemble the individual parts. The Fairphone (Gen. 6) is accompanied by instructions displaying how the battery can be safely inserted and removed. If you don't have these please refer to [www.fairphone.com/tutorials](http://www.fairphone.com/tutorials).

### Battery Procurement

Fairphone recommends purchasing spare parts solely from official Fairphone resellers which are known to comply with the regional, national and international battery regulatory standards and that have been designed to be used with The Fairphone (Gen. 6).

Fairphone only supports and takes responsibility for batteries produced by Fairphone. Fairphone discourages the usage of batteries which have not been purchased through an official Fairphone point of sale. Usage of alternate batteries may not meet the applicable health and safety regulations and could pose a risk to your device and to your health and safety. If you have any doubts on the official Fairphone points of sale, please contact our customer support at: [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

Fairphone encourages the inspection of batteries upon receipt and the safe disposal of damaged batteries. Please see the section regarding disposal for further information.

## **Storage**

Do not use the battery at high temperatures or expose it to excessive heat. Ensure your Fairphone is stored in a well-ventilated area when using or charging the device. The recommended temperature range for your device is within  $-10^{\circ}\text{C}$  to  $+55^{\circ}\text{C}$ . Make sure you store batteries away from combustible materials. Ensure you separate fresh batteries from depleted batteries. Avoid storing your batteries in bulk-storage areas.

## **Charging**

Charge your Fairphone using a USB-C cable and a USB charger that complies with EU Directive 2022/2380 on interoperability. The charger must deliver between 5 and 27 Watts: 5 Watts is the minimum required for operation, while 27 Watts is the maximum the product can accept to enable fast charging. This product supports PD (Power Delivery); to charge at maximum speed, use a PD-compatible charger and cable. Avoid charging via PC or similar devices unless they're already in use, to minimize energy waste.

Fairphone discourages the use of any charging devices which do not comply with regional, national and international regulations and usage of such chargers may have serious consequences for your Fairphone and health and safety.

## **Handling and Usage**

Handle batteries cautiously to not damage the battery casing or connections. Ensure the battery is kept away from contact with conductive materials, water, strong oxidizers and strong acids. Keep batteries away from flammable materials. Do not place batteries in direct sunlight, on hot surfaces or in hot locations. Never dispose of

damaged batteries in your normal garbage disposal. Improper handling, storage or usage of the battery may pose an electrical hazard, such as short circuiting, electrocution, electric shock or burning. Improper handling, storage or usage of the battery may cause the chemical component inside the battery to leak and cause intoxication or corrosion. Do not charge or use your Fairphone in any area that could be potentially explosive, such as a fueling area, areas with an extremely high temperature, areas with extremely low air pressure or in areas where the air contains chemicals or particles (such as grain, dust, or metal powders). Obey all signs and instructions.

## **Emergencies**

Disconnect batteries immediately if, during operation or charging, they emit an unusual smell, develop heat, change shape/geometry, or behave abnormally. Dispose of the batteries in a safe manner as per the instructions of the disposal section.

## **Disposal**

Please dispose of used batteries responsibly at a suitable electronic waste collection facility, as they contain materials which are hazardous to your health and the environment. If you do not know where to find it, please consult your municipality website.



This symbol indicates a separate waste collection system for batteries. Consult with your municipality website should you need further clarification on the separate waste recycling programme.

### **CAUTION**

**RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES**

**ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS. IMPROPER DISPOSAL OF THE**

## BATTER MAY RESULT IN A FIRE RISK.

### Warranty

This product is covered by the Fairphone Warranty. The Fairphone Warranty is a manufacturer warranty covering any manufacturing defects, including improper or inferior workmanship, materials, and design during the designated warranty period of 38 months for the battery. This warranty does not include malfunctions or defects as a result of improper handling or normal wear and tear. For the full warranty and applicable warranty exclusions, please read the full length warranty on your phone (see the Legal Information section below for more information) or visit: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal). The Fairphone Warranty does not replace, restrict, limit or otherwise affect your rights under consumer law. For more information regarding your local consumer laws, please contact your local consumer organization. If you notice any defects or malfunctions in your product, please inform the Fairphone customer support team immediately. Failing to do so in a timely manner, may have an influence in how diligently the issue can be handled. Please contact us at: [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

### Applicable Law

This warranty statement is subject to the laws of the Netherlands. All disputes arising in connection with the warranty shall be brought before a competent Dutch court. Nothing in this section affects your rights as a consumer to rely on mandatory provisions of local law.

### Returns

If you change your mind and want to return a product purchased through the Fairphone online store, you are entitled to do so within 14 calendar days from the delivery date without giving any reason and without penalty. To initiate a return, please contact the

Fairphone customer support team. Be sure to return your product in the same condition as it was purchased, as you will be liable for the diminished value of the product(s).

If you purchased a product through one of our sales partners, please contact them directly regarding their return policy.

Please bear in mind that the shipping of batteries is subject to specific safety regulations and thus require appropriate precautions when preparing batteries for returns. Please always contact our customer support first before attempting battery returns.

### **Legal Information**

The essential Fairphone legal information about your phone, our Privacy Policy and the Terms and Conditions applicable to the sale are all available on:

[www.fairphone.com/en/legal](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal). Please be sure to familiarise yourself with our Legal Policies.

### **Support**

For additional information about configuring, using, updating and repairing your Fairphone, plus frequently asked questions, tutorials and our community forum, visit [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

### **Declaration of Conformity**

Fairphone hereby declares that the Fairphone Battery is in compliance with Directive 2006/66/EC (EU) and Batteries and Accumulators (Placing on the Market) Regulations 2008 (UK).The full text of the EU and UK declaration of conformity is available here: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity).

## DE Gesundheit und Sicherheit

Bitte lies diese Warnhinweise sorgfältig durch und behandle The Fairphone (Gen.6) Akku korrekt (Modellname: F6FPHN). Der Umgang und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung von Lithium-Ionen-Akku ist nicht gefährlich, sofern angemessene Maßnahmen zur Gewährleistung von Gesundheitsschutz und Sicherheit getroffen werden. Bitte beachte die aufgelisteten möglichen Gefahren und die zu treffenden Maßnahmen zur Vermeidung von Gefahren.

### Anleitungen

Dein Fairphone ist so konstruiert, dass es leicht zu öffnen und zu reparieren ist, aber bitte folge dieser Anleitung sorgfältig und verwende die Ersatzteile nur so, wie sie vorgesehen sind. Bitte versuche nicht, die einzelnen Teile auseinanderzubauen. The Fairphone (Gen. 6) liegt eine Anleitung bei, die zeigt, wie der Akku sicher eingesetzt und entfernt werden kann. Solltest du diese nicht haben, findest du sie unter [www.fairphone.com/tutorials](http://www.fairphone.com/tutorials).

### Kauf des Akkus

Fairphone empfiehlt, Ersatzteile ausschließlich bei offiziellen Fairphone Händlern zu kaufen, von denen bekannt ist, dass sie die regionalen, nationalen und internationalen regulatorischen Standards für Akkus einhalten, und die für die Verwendung mit The Fairphone (Gen. 6) konzipiert wurden.

Fairphone unterstützt und übernimmt nur Verantwortung für Akkus, die von Fairphone hergestellt werden. Fairphone rät von der Verwendung von Akkus ab, die nicht über eine offizielle Fairphone-Vertriebsstelle erworben wurden. Die Verwendung von alternativen Akkus entspricht möglicherweise nicht den geltenden Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsvorschriften und könnte ein Risiko für dein Gerät sowie für deine Gesundheit und Sicherheit darstellen.

Solltest du Zweifel bezüglich einer offiziellen Fairphone-Verkaufsstelle haben, wende dich bitte an unseren Kundensupport unter: [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

Fairphone empfiehlt die Überprüfung von Akkus bei Erhalt und die sichere Entsorgung von beschädigten Akkus. Weitere Informationen findest du im Abschnitt zur Entsorgung.

## **Lagerung**

Verwende den Akku nicht bei hohen Temperaturen und setze ihn keiner übermäßigen Hitze aus. Achte darauf, dass dein Fairphone in einem gut belüfteten Bereich aufbewahrt wird, wenn du das Gerät benutzt oder auflädst. Der empfohlene Temperaturbereich für dein Gerät liegt zwischen  $-10^{\circ}\text{C}$  und  $+55^{\circ}\text{C}$ . Bewahre Akkus nicht in der Nähe von brennbaren Materialien auf. Sorge dafür, dass du frische Akkus von verbrauchten Akkus trennst. Lagere Akkus nicht in Großlagern.

## **Aufladen**

Laden Sie Ihr Fairphone mit einem USB-C-Kabel und einem USB-Ladegerät, das der EU-Richtlinie 2022/2380 zur Interoperabilität entspricht. Das Ladegerät muss zwischen 5 und 27 Watt liefern: 5 Watt sind das Minimum für den Betrieb, während 27 Watt die maximale Leistung darstellen, die das Produkt für Schnellladen aufnehmen kann. Dieses Produkt unterstützt PD (Power Delivery); für maximale Ladegeschwindigkeit verwenden Sie bitte ein PD-kompatibles Ladegerät und Kabel. Vermeiden Sie das Laden über PCs oder ähnliche Geräte, es sei denn, diese werden bereits genutzt, um den Energieverbrauch zu minimieren.

Fairphone rät von der Verwendung von Ladegeräten ab, die nicht den regionalen, nationalen und internationalen Vorschriften entsprechen. Die Verwendung solcher Ladegeräte kann schwerwiegende Folgen für dein Fairphone sowie deine Gesundheit und

Sicherheit haben.

## **Handhabung und Verwendung**

Behandle Akkus vorsichtig, um das Akkugehäuse oder die Anschlüsse nicht zu beschädigen. Achte darauf, dass der Akku nicht mit leitfähigen Materialien, Wasser, starken Oxidationsmitteln und starken Säuren in Berührung kommt. Halte Akkus von brennbaren Materialien fern. Lege Akkus nicht in direktes Sonnenlicht, auf heiße Oberflächen oder an heiße Orte. Entsorge beschädigte Akkus niemals über den normalen Hausmüll. Bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung, Lagerung oder Verwendung der Akkus besteht die Gefahr eines elektrischen Kurzschlusses, eines Stromschlags oder einer Verbrennung. Bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung, Lagerung oder Verwendung der Akkus kann die chemische Komponente im Inneren des Akkus auslaufen und zu Vergiftungen oder Korrosion führen. Lade oder benutze dein Fairphone nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen, wie z. B. in einer Tankstelle oder in Bereichen, in denen die Luft Chemikalien oder Partikel (wie Getreide, Staub oder Metallpulver) enthält. Befolge alle Warnschilder und Anweisungen.

## **Notfälle**

Entnimm den Akku sofort, wenn sie während des Betriebs oder des Ladevorgangs einen ungewöhnlichen Geruch abgeben, Hitze entwickeln, ihre Form/Geometrie verändern oder sich abnormal verhalten. Entsorge den Akku auf sichere Weise gemäß den Anweisungen des Entsorgungsabschnitts.

## **Entsorgung**

Bitte entsorge verbrauchte Akkus verantwortungsbewusst bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle für Elektronikschrott, da sie gesundheits- und umweltgefährdende Stoffe enthalten. Wenn du nicht weißt, wo diese zu finden ist, informiere dich bitte auf der Website deiner Gemeinde.



Dieses Symbol weist auf ein separates Abfallsammelsystem für Akkus hin. Bitte informiere dich auf der Website deiner Gemeinde, wenn du weitere Informationen zum getrennten Abfallrecyclingprogramm benötigst.

### ACHTUNG

ES BESTEHT EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR, WENN DER AKKU DURCH EINEN FALSCHEN TYP ERSETZT WIRD.

ENTSORGE VERBRAUCHTE AKKUS GEMÄSS DEN ANWEISUNGEN.

### Garantie

Dieses Produkt wird durch die Fairphone-Garantie abgedeckt. Die Fairphone Garantie ist eine Herstellergarantie, die alle Herstellungsfehler, einschließlich unsachgemäßer oder minderwertiger Verarbeitung, Materialien und Design, während der vorgesehenen Garantiezeit von 38 Monaten für das Mobiltelefon abdeckt. Diese Garantie umfasst keine Fehlfunktionen oder Defekte, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder normale Abnutzung entstanden sind. Die vollständige Garantie und die geltenden Garantieausschlüsse findest du in der ausführlichen Garantieerklärung deines Telefons (weitere Informationen findest du im Abschnitt „Rechtliche Informationen“ weiter unten) oder unter: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal).

Die Fairphone-Garantie ersetzt, beschränkt, limitiert oder beeinträchtigt nicht deine Rechte nach dem Verbraucherrecht. Für weitere Informationen bezüglich deiner lokalen Verbrauchergesetze wende dich bitte an deine lokale Verbraucherorganisation. Wenn du Mängel oder Fehlfunktionen an deinem Produkt feststellst, informiere bitte sofort das Fairphone-Kundensupportteam. Solltest du dies nicht rechtzeitig tun, kann dies einen Einfluss darauf haben, wie effizient das Problem bearbeitet werden kann. Bitte kontaktiere uns unter: [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

## **Geltendes Recht**

Diese Garantieerklärung unterliegt dem niederländischen Recht. Alle Streitigkeiten, die im Zusammenhang mit der Garantie entstehen, werden vor einem zuständigen niederländischen Gericht verhandelt. Deine Rechte als Verbraucher, sich auf verbindliche Bestimmungen der lokalen Gesetzgebung zu berufen, werden durch diesen Abschnitt nicht berührt.

## **Rücksendungen**

Wenn du es dir anders überlegst und ein über den Fairphone-Onlineshop gekauftes Produkt zurückgeben möchtest, hast du das Recht, dies innerhalb von 14 Kalendertagen ab dem Lieferdatum ohne Angabe von Gründen und ohne Gebühren zu tun. Um eine Rücksendung einzuleiten, wende dich bitte an das Fairphone-Kundensupportteam. Achte darauf, dass du dein Produkt in demselben Zustand zurückgibst, in dem du es gekauft hast, da du für den verminderten Wert des Produkts/der Produkte aufkommen musst. Wenn du ein Produkt über einen unserer Vertriebspartner erworben hast, kontaktiere diesen bitte direkt bezüglich seiner Rückgabebestimmungen.

Bitte beachte, dass der Versand von Akkus besonderen Sicherheitsvorschriften unterliegt und daher entsprechende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Vorbereitung von Akkus für die Rücksendung erforderlich sind. Bitte kontaktiere immer zuerst unseren Kundenservice, bevor du Akkus zurücksendest.

## **Rechtliche Informationen**

Die wichtigsten rechtlichen Informationen von Fairphone zu deinem Mobiltelefon, unsere Datenschutzrichtlinien und die für den Verkauf geltenden Geschäftsbedingungen findest du auf: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal/](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal/). Bitte mache dich mit unseren Rechtsbestimmungen sorgfältig vertraut.

## **Kundenservice**

Weitere Informationen zur Konfiguration, Verwendung, Aktualisierung und Reparatur deines Fairphone sowie häufig gestellte Fragen, Anleitungen und unser Community-Forum findest du unter [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

## **Konformitätserklärung**

Fairphone erklärt hiermit, dass der Fairphone-Akku der Richtlinie 2006/66/ EG (EU) und den Batteries and Accumulators (Placing on the Market) Regulations 2008 (UK) entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU- und UK-Konformitätserklärung ist hier verfügbar: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity).

## NL Gezondheid en veiligheid

Lees deze voorzorgsmaatregelen zorgvuldig door om er zeker van te zijn dat je veilig met The Fairphone (Gen.6) batterij omgaat (Modelnaam: F6FPN). De hantering en het juiste gebruik van lithium-ionbatterijen is niet gevaarlijk, mits redelijke zorg wordt besteed aan de gezondheid en veiligheid. Controleer de vermelde potentiële gevaren die zich kunnen voordoen en de voorzorgsmaatregelen die moeten worden genomen om dergelijke gevaren te minimaliseren.

### Instructies

Je Fairphone is ontworpen om gemakkelijk te kunnen openen en repareren, volg deze instructies echter wel zorgvuldig op en gebruik de vervangingsonderdelen alleen waarvoor deze zijn bestemd. Probeer de afzonderlijke onderdelen niet te demonteren. The Fairphone (Gen. 6) wordt geleverd met instructies die laten zien hoe de batterij veilig kan worden geplaatst en verwijderd. Als je deze niet hebt, ga dan naar [www.fairphone.com/tutorials](http://www.fairphone.com/tutorials).

### Batterijaanschaf

Fairphone raadt aan om alleen reserveonderdelen te kopen bij officiële Fairphone resellers waarvan bekend is dat ze voldoen aan de regionale, nationale en internationale regelgevende normen voor batterijen en die zijn ontworpen voor gebruik met The Fairphone (Gen. 6).

Fairphone ondersteunt en neemt alleen verantwoordelijkheid voor batterijen die door Fairphone worden geproduceerd. Fairphone ontmoedigt het gebruik van batterijen die niet zijn gekocht via een officieel Fairphone verkooppunt. Het gebruik van alternatieve batterijen voldoet mogelijk niet aan de toepasselijke gezondheids- en veiligheidsvoorschriften en kan een risico vormen voor het

apparaat en voor je gezondheid en veiligheid. Als je twijfels hebt over de officiële Fairphone verkooppunten, neem dan contact op met onze klantenservice via: [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

Fairphone bemoedigt de inspectie van batterijen bij ontvangst en de veilige verwijdering van beschadigde batterijen. Raadpleeg het gedeelte over verwijdering voor meer informatie.

## **Opslag**

Gebruik de batterij niet bij hoge temperaturen en stel hem niet bloot aan overmatige hitte. Zorg ervoor dat je Fairphone in een goed geventileerde ruimte wordt bewaard wanneer je het apparaat gebruikt of oplaadt. Het aanbevolen temperatuurbereik voor je apparaat ligt tussen -10°C en +55°C. Zorg ervoor dat je batterijen uit de buurt van brandbare materialen opbergt. Zorg ervoor dat je nieuwe batterijen scheidt van lege batterijen. Vermijd het opslaan van batterijen in bulk-opslagruimtes.

## **Opladen**

Laad je Fairphone op met een USB-C-kabel en een USB-oplader die voldoet aan EU-richtlijn 2022/2380 over interoperabiliteit. De oplader moet tussen de 5 en 27 Watt leveren: 5 Watt is het minimale vermogen dat nodig is voor gebruik, terwijl 27 Watt het maximale is dat het product accepteert voor snelladen. Dit product ondersteunt PD (Power Delivery); voor maximale laadsnelheid gebruik je een PD-compatibele lader en kabel. Vermijd opladen via een pc of soortgelijk apparaat, tenzij het apparaat al in gebruik is, om energieverstopping te minimaliseren.

Fairphone ontmoedigt het gebruik van oplaadapparaten die niet voldoen aan de regionale, nationale en internationale regelgeving en het gebruik van dergelijke opladers kan ernstige gevolgen hebben voor je Fairphone en de gezondheid en veiligheid.

## **Hantering en gebruik**

Ga voorzichtig om met batterijen om de batterijbehuizing of de aansluitingen niet te beschadigen. Zorg ervoor dat de batterij uit de buurt wordt gehouden van geleidende materialen, water, sterke oxidatiemiddelen en sterke zuren. Houd batterijen uit de buurt van ontvlambare materialen. Plaats batterijen niet in direct zonlicht, op hete oppervlakken of op hete locaties. Gooi beschadigde batterijen nooit bij het normale afval. Onjuiste behandeling, opslag of gebruik van de batterij kan een elektrisch gevaar opleveren, zoals kortsluiting, elektrocutie, elektrische schokken of verbranding. Onjuiste behandeling, opslag of gebruik van de batterij kan ertoe leiden dat de chemische component in de batterij gaat lekken en intoxicatie of corrosie veroorzaakt. Laad of gebruik de Fairphone niet in een omgeving die mogelijk explosief kan zijn, zoals een tankruimte, of in een omgeving waar de lucht chemicaliën of deeltjes bevat (zoals graan, stof of metaalpoeders). Volg alle tekens en instructies.

## **Calamiteiten**

Koppel batterijen onmiddellijk los als ze tijdens het gebruik of het opladen een ongewone geur afgeven, warmte ontwikkelen, van vorm/geometrie veranderen of zich abnormaal gedragen. Gooi de batterijen op een veilige manier weg volgens de instructies in het gedeelte over afvalverwerking.

## **Verwijdering**

Gooi gebruikte batterijen op een verantwoorde manier weg bij een geschikte afvalverwerkingsfaciliteit, omdat deze materialen bevatten die schadelijk zijn voor je gezondheid en het milieu. Als je niet weet waar je deze kunt vinden, raadpleeg dan de website van je gemeente.



Dit symbool duidt op een gescheiden afvalinzamelingssysteem voor batterijen. Raadpleeg de website van je gemeente als je meer uitleg nodig hebt over het gescheiden afval-recyclingprogramma.

## LET OP

KANS OP EXPLOSIE ALS BATTERIJ VERVANGEN WORDT DOOR EEN VERKEERD TYPE. VOER GEBRUIKTE BATTERIJEN VOLGENS DE INSTRUCTIES AF.

### Garantie

Dit product valt onder de Fairphone Garantie. De Fairphone garantie is een fabrieksgarantie die alle fabricagefouten dekt, inclusief onjuist of inferieur vakmanschap, materialen en ontwerp gedurende de aangegeven garantieperiode van 38 maanden voor de mobiele telefoon. Gebreken of defecten als gevolg van onjuist gebruik of normale slijtage vallen niet onder deze garantie. Lees voor de volledige garantie en toepasselijke garantie uitsluitingen het volledige document van de garantie op je telefoon (zie het gedeelte Juridische informatie hieronder voor meer informatie) of ga naar: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal). De Fairphone garantie is geen vervanging, beperking, restrictie van, en heeft op geen enkele andere manier invloed op je rechten onder de consumentenwetgeving. Neem voor meer informatie over je lokale consumentenwetgeving contact op met de lokale consumentenorganisatie. Als je defecten of storingen in je product opmerkt, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met het klantenserviceteam van Fairphone. Als dit niet tijdig gebeurt, kan dit van invloed zijn op de zorgvuldigheid waarmee de kwestie kan worden afgehandeld. Neem contact met ons op via: [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

### Toepasselijke Wetgeving

Deze garantieverklaring is onderworpen aan de Nederlandse wetgeving. Alle geschillen die ontstaan in verband met de garantie zullen worden voorgelegd aan een bevoegde Nederlandse rechtbank. Niets in deze sectie is van invloed op je rechten als consument om zich te kunnen beroepen op dwingende bepalingen van de lokale wetgeving.

### Retourneren

Als je van gedachten verandert en een product dat via de Fairphone online winkel is aangeschaft wilt retourneren, kan dit binnen 14 kalenderdagen na de leveringsdatum zonder opgave van reden en zonder boete. Neem contact op met het klantenserviceteam van Fairphone om een retour te initiëren. Zorg ervoor dat je het product in dezelfde staat retour zendt als waarin het werd aangeschaft, aangezien je aansprakelijk bent voor de verminderde waarde van het (de) product(en).

Als je een product bij een van onze verkooppartners hebt gekocht, neem dan rechtstreeks contact met hen op over hun retourbeleid. Houd er rekening mee dat het verzenden van batterijen onderhevig is aan specifieke veiligheidsvoorschriften en daarom passende voorzorgsmaatregelen vereist bij het voorbereiden van batterijen voor retourzendingen. Neem altijd eerst contact op met onze klantenondersteuning voordat je probeert de batterij terug te sturen.

### **Juridische Informatie**

De essentiële juridische informatie van Fairphone over je telefoon, ons privacybeleid en de algemene voorwaarden die van toepassing zijn op de verkoop, zijn allemaal beschikbaar op: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal). Zorg ervoor dat je vertrouwd bent met ons juridisch beleid.

### **Ondersteuning**

Ga voor meer informatie over het configureren, gebruiken, bijwerken en repareren van je Fairphone, veelgestelde vragen, tutorials en ons communityforum naar [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

### **Conformiteitsverklaring**

Fairphone verklaart hierbij dat de Fairphone Batterij voldoet aan Richtlijn 2006/66/EG (EU) en de Batterijen en Accu's (In de handel brengen) Verordening 2008 (VK). De volledige tekst van de EU- en Britse conformiteitsverklaring is hier beschikbaar: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity).

## **FR Santé et sécurité**

Veuillez lire attentivement ces précautions pour vous assurer que vous manipulez votre batterie The Fairphone (Gen.6) en toute sécurité (Nom du modèle : F6FPHN). La manipulation et l'utilisation correcte des batteries lithium-ion ne sont pas dangereuses à condition de prendre des précautions raisonnables pour assurer la santé et la sécurité. Veuillez vérifier la liste des risques potentiels qui peuvent survenir et les précautions à prendre pour minimiser ces risques.

### **Instructions**

Votre Fairphone est conçu pour être facile à ouvrir et à réparer ; veuillez toutefois lire attentivement ces instructions et utiliser les pièces détachées uniquement de la manière pour laquelle elles ont été prévues. N'essayez pas de démonter les pièces individuelles. The Fairphone (Gen. 6) est accompagné d'instructions montrant comment la batterie peut être insérée et retirée en toute sécurité. Si vous ne les avez pas, veuillez vous rendre sur [www.fairphone.com/tutorials](http://www.fairphone.com/tutorials).

### **Obtention de la batterie**

Fairphone vous recommande de n'acheter vos pièces détachées qu'auprès des revendeurs Fairphone officiels qui sont reconnus conformes aux normes légales locales, nationales et internationales et qui ont été conçues pour être utilisées avec The Fairphone (Gen. 6).

Fairphone décline toute responsabilité concernant les batteries non produites par Fairphone. Fairphone décourage l'utilisation de toute batterie n'ayant pas été achetée dans un point de vente Fairphone officiel. L'utilisation de batterie de rechange peut ne pas être conforme aux réglementations applicables en matière

de santé et de sécurité et peut présenter un risque pour votre appareil ainsi que pour votre santé et votre sécurité. Si vous avez le moindre doute concernant les points de vente Fairphone officiels, veuillez contacter notre assistance client depuis : [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

Fairphone encourage l'inspection des batteries dès leur réception et la mise au rebut en toute sécurité des batteries endommagées. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez consulter la section relative à l'élimination des déchets.

## **Rangement**

La batterie ne doit pas être utilisée par fortes températures ni être exposée à une chaleur excessive. Veillez à ranger votre Fairphone dans un endroit bien ventilé lorsque vous l'utilisez ou lorsque vous le mettez en charge. La plage de températures recommandées pour votre appareil est comprise entre -10 °C et +55 °C. Veillez à stocker les batteries loin des matériaux combustibles. Veillez à séparer les batteries neuves des batteries usagées. Évitez de stocker vos batteries dans des zones de stockage en vrac.

## **Charge**

Chargez votre Fairphone à l'aide d'un câble USB-C et d'un chargeur USB conforme à la directive européenne 2022/2380 sur l'interopérabilité. Le chargeur doit fournir entre 5 et 27 Watts : 5 Watts sont nécessaires au fonctionnement minimal, tandis que 27 Watts constituent la puissance maximale que le produit peut accepter pour la charge rapide. Ce produit est compatible avec la technologie PD (Power Delivery) ; pour bénéficier de la vitesse de charge maximale, utilisez un chargeur et un câble compatibles PD. Évitez de charger via un PC ou un appareil similaire, sauf s'il est déjà utilisé à d'autres fins, afin de réduire la consommation d'énergie.

Fairphone déconseille l'utilisation de tout dispositif de charge

non conforme aux réglementations régionales, nationales et internationales. L'utilisation de tels chargeurs peut avoir de graves conséquences pour votre Fairphone, ainsi que pour votre santé et votre sécurité.

## **Manipulation et utilisation**

Manipulez les batteries avec précaution pour ne pas endommager leur boîtier ou leurs connexions. Veillez à ce que la batterie ne soit pas en contact avec des matériaux conducteurs, de l'eau, des oxydants et des acides forts. Conservez les batteries à l'écart des matériaux inflammables. Ne placez pas les batteries à la lumière directe du soleil, sur des surfaces chaudes ou dans des endroits chauds. Ne jetez jamais les batteries endommagées dans votre poubelle normale. La manipulation, le stockage ainsi que l'utilisation incorrecte de la batterie peuvent présenter un risque électrique, tel qu'un court-circuit, une électrocution, une décharge électrique ou une brûlure. La manipulation, le stockage ou l'utilisation incorrecte de la batterie peut entraîner une fuite du composant chimique à l'intérieur de la batterie et provoquer une intoxication ou une corrosion. Ne chargez pas et n'utilisez pas votre Fairphone dans une zone présentant un risque d'explosion, comme une station d'essence, ou dans une zone dans laquelle l'atmosphère contient des produits chimiques ou des particules (céréales, poussières ou poudres métalliques). Respectez tous les signes et les instructions.

## **Urgences**

Débranchez immédiatement les batteries si, pendant leur fonctionnement ou leur charge, elles émettent une odeur inhabituelle, dégagent de la chaleur, changent de forme/géométrie ou présentent un comportement anormal. Mettez les batteries au rebut de manière sûre, conformément aux instructions de la section relative à l'élimination.

## Mise au rebut

Veuillez mettre les batteries usagées au rebut de manière responsable en les déposant dans un centre de collecte des matériels électroniques, car elles contiennent des substances dangereuses pour votre santé et l'environnement. Si vous ne savez pas où trouver un tel centre, veuillez consulter le site internet de votre municipalité.



Ce symbole indique un circuit de collecte différent pour les batteries. Pour toute clarification sur le programme de recyclage séparé, veuillez consulter le site de votre municipalité.

## ATTENTION

RISQUE D'EXPLOSION EN CAS DE REMPLACEMENT PAR UNE BATTERIE INADAPTÉE SUIVEZ LES

INSTRUCTIONS POUR JETER LES BATTERIES USAGÉES.

## Garantie

Ce produit est couvert par la Garantie Fairphone. La Garantie Fairphone est une garantie du fabricant, qui couvre pendant la période de garantie de 38 mois tous les défauts de fabrication que le téléphone est susceptible de présenter, notamment une fabrication, des matériaux et une conception inadéquats ou de qualité inférieure. Cette garantie n'inclut pas les dysfonctionnements et les défauts résultant d'une manipulation incorrecte ou de l'usure normale de l'appareil. Pour consulter l'intégralité de la garantie et ses exclusions applicables, veuillez lire l'intégralité de la garantie sur votre téléphone (voir la section Informations légales ci-dessous pour plus d'information) ou vous rendre sur: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal). La Garantie Fairphone ne remplace pas, ne restreint pas, ne limite pas et n'affecte pas de manière autre vos droits en matière de consommation. Pour en savoir plus sur les droits en

matière de consommation auxquels vous pouvez prétendre, veuillez contacter votre association locale des consommateurs. Si vous remarquez un quelconque défaut ou dysfonctionnement, veuillez informer immédiatement l'assistance client de Fairphone. Tout retard pris est susceptible d'impacter la vitesse de traitement du problème. Veuillez nous contacter à : [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

## **Droit applicable**

La présente garantie est soumise au droit des Pays-Bas. Tout litige survenant en relation avec la présente garantie est à porter devant un tribunal compétent des Pays-Bas. Le contenu de la présente clause n'affecte en rien votre droit de consommateur de faire appliquer les dispositions légales du droit auquel vous êtes soumis.

## **Retours**

Si vous changez d'avis et souhaitez retourner un produit acheté dans la boutique en ligne Fairphone, vous en avez le droit, sans aucune justification ni aucune pénalité au cours de la période de 14 jours à compter de la date de livraison. Pour entamer une procédure de retour, veuillez contacter l'assistance client Fairphone. Veuillez retourner le produit dans l'état dans lequel il se trouvait à l'achat, car toute perte de valeur du ou des produits vous sera facturée.

Dans le cas où vous avez acheté un produit auprès de l'un de nos partenaires de vente, veuillez le contacter directement pour prendre connaissance de sa politique de retour.

N'oubliez pas que l'expédition des batteries est soumise à des règles de sécurité spécifiques et qu'il faut donc prendre des précautions appropriées lors de leur préparation pour un retour. Veuillez toujours contacter notre assistance clientèle avant de retourner votre batterie.

## Informations légales

L'essentiel des informations légales de Fairphone à propos de votre téléphone, notre Politique de confidentialité et les Conditions générales applicables à la vente sont disponibles à l'adresse suivante : [www.fairphone.com/en/legal](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal). Veuillez prendre connaissance de nos Politiques.

## Assistance

Pour en savoir plus sur la configuration, l'utilisation, la mise à jour et la réparation de votre Fairphone, consulter les questions fréquemment posées, les tutoriels et le forum de la communauté, veuillez vous rendre sur [www.fairphone.com/support](http://www.fairphone.com/support).

## Déclaration de conformité

Fairphone déclare par la présente que la batterie de Fairphone est conforme à la directive 2006/66/CE (UE) et aux Batteries and Accumulators (Placing on the Market) Regulations 2008 (Royaume-Uni). Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE et du Royaume-Uni est disponible ici: [www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity](http://www.fairphone.com/en/legal/declaration-of-conformity).

